

No. 21-476

In the Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH PARR HECKER

TERESA KWONG

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LEIF OVERVOLD

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The Free Speech Clause does not entitle a commercial wedding-website service to categorically refuse to serve same-sex couples	8
A. Public accommodations laws comply with the First Amendment even when they incidentally burden speech.....	10
B. This Court has invalidated public accommodations laws only in unusual cases where they were applied to directly burden speech by forcing a speaker to convey an unwanted ideological message.....	13
C. Petitioners are not entitled to a categorical exemption from the Accommodation Clause.....	18
1. The Accommodation Clause ordinarily imposes only an incidental burden on petitioners' speech	19
2. The Accommodation Clause easily satisfies the <i>O'Brien</i> standard.....	26
3. Some potential applications of the Accommodation Clause could raise novel and difficult questions, but those questions are not presented here	26
D. Petitioners' remaining arguments lack merit	29
E. Petitioners are not entitled to an exemption from the Communication Clause	33
Conclusion	35

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	31
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	2, 33
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	32, 33
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	11
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	30
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	30
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	26
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	34
<i>R. A. V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	30
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 10
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	17
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Free Speech Clause	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Tit. III, 42 U.S.C. 12181 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	30, 31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(b)	34
42 U.S.C. 3604(c).....	34
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act, Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§§ 24-34-301 <i>et seq.</i> (2021)	2
§ 24-34-306(1)	3
§ 24-34-306(9)	3
§ 24-34-307.....	3

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 24-34-601(1)	3
§ 24-34-601(2)(a)	2, 3, 33
Accommodation Clause	<i>passim</i>
Communication Clause	3, 4, 7, 33, 34
§ 24-34-602(1)(a)	3
§ 24-34-605.....	3
